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FILED ELECTRONICALLY AND VIA COURIER 
 

August 18, 2011 

Ms. Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
2300 Yonge Street 
PO Box 2319, 27th Floor 
Toronto, ON 
M4P 1E4 

Helen T Newland 
Helen.Newland@FMC‐law.com 
DIRECT 416‐863‐4471 
 

 

 

Dear Ms. Walli: 

RE:  Application by Canadian Distributed 
Antenna Systems Coalition ("CANDAS"); 
Board File No.: EB‐2011‐0120     
 

We represent CANDAS  in connection with  its application  to  the Board regarding access  to  the 
power  poles  of  licensed  electricity  distributors  for  the  purpose  of  attaching  wireless 
telecommunications equipment (“Application”). 

In accordance with Procedural Order No. 1, CANDAS is filing the Responses to Interrogatories of 
Consumers Council of Canada. 

CANDAS will file two paper copies of the above‐noted evidence as soon as possible. 

Yours very truly, 
 
(signed) H.T. Newland 

HTN/ko 

cc:  Mr. George Vinyard 
  ExteNet Systems, Inc. 

Mr. Mark Rodger 
  Borden Ladner Gervais 

All Intervenors 
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EB‐2011‐0120 
 
IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 
1998, c. 15, (Schedule B); 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by the Canadian 
Distributed Antenna Systems Coalition for certain orders under 
the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998. 

 

 

 

RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES OF 

CONSUMERS COUNCIL OF CANADA 

(on the evidence of the Applicant, CANDAS) 

 

 

 

 

 

August 18, 2011 



EB‐2011‐0120 
CANDAS 

Responses to Interrogatories of CCC 
Filed: August 18, 2011 
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. 

I  Background to the Application 
 
Questions: 

1. Sections 3.5 and following refer to the CCTA proceeding. 

(a) Were  the members of CANDAS members of  the CCTA at  the  time of  the CCTA 
proceeding? 

(b) Did  the  members  of  CANDAS,  or  anyone  else,  give  evidence  in  the  CCTA 
proceeding with respect to wireless connections? 

(c) If so, please provide a copy of that evidence. 
 
Responses: 

(a) No. 

(b)&(c)  No  CANDAS  member  gave  evidence  in  the  CCTA  Proceeding.    Wireless 
connections did come up during the testimony of parties who gave evidence  in 
the proceeding.  During the cross examination of MTS Allstream witnesses, there 
was a discussion about  the competitiveness of  internet and  television markets 
and the corresponding need for satellite, cable and wireless service providers to 
be  cost  effective.    The  transcript  excerpt  of  this  discussion  is  attached  as 
Schedule CCC 1‐1. 

During the testimony of the CCTA witnesses, the Chair of the Board panel asked 
about  market  convergence,  with  the  affiliates  of  electricity  distributors 
competing with telecommunication and cable companies.  The Chair noted that 
there were as many as 22  such affiliates operating  in  the  telecommunications 
and cable space in Ontario.  In responses to questions from the Chair, the CCTA 
witnesses agreed that the pole access rate would apply to “teleco” affiliates of 
electricity distributors who wanted access  to  the distributors’ poles.   The Chair 
then  asked  if  all  of  the  affiliates  of  the  distributors  who  were  party  to  the 
Settlement Agreement had agreed  in  this  regard, making  specific  reference  to 
Toronto Hydro’s  (as  it  then was)  telecom affiliate, Toronto Hydro Telecom.   A 
Ms.  Djurdjevic,  speaking  for  Toronto  Hydro,  confirmed  that  “we’re  all  well 
aware,  the  affiliate,  the  parent  company  and  the  regulated  company, 
everybody’s  aware  of  the  settlement  agreement  and  takes  no  issue”.    The 
transcript excerpt of this discussion is attached as Schedule CCC 1‐2. 
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CANDAS understands that around this time, Toronto Hydro Telecom was on the 
verge of entering the wireless market.   On March 7, 2006, Toronto Hydro Corp. 
announced that it would be installing Canada’s largest wireless internet network 
across downtown Toronto.   That network –  later called “One Zone” and sold  in 
2008 to Cogeco – utilized the tops of hydro poles. Schedule CEA 9‐1 (provided in 
response  to CEA 9)  is Toronto Hydro’s news  release dated March 7, 2006 and 
schematic  diagram  that  shows  that  Toronto  Hydro  contemplated  poletops  to 
accommodate its wireless equipment. See also response to Staff 12.1 and CCC 1‐
2. 

Finally, when cross‐examining Dr. Mitchell (the expert witness for the EDA) Mr. 
Engelhart (General Counsel of Rogers) asked if antennas should also be allocated 
a  share of  the  common  costs.   Dr. Mitchell  replied  “under  the principle,  yes”.  
The transcript excerpt of this discussion is attached as Schedule CCC 1‐3. 

The  Settlement  Agreement  that was  filed  on  October  19,  2004,  prior  to  the 
commencement  of  the  oral  phase  of  the  CCTA  Proceeding,  also  included 
references  to  wireless.  In  Article  1  of  Appendix  B  of  the  Agreement 
(“Definitions”), the definition of “Attachment” in Article 1, provides as follows: 

1.5  “Attachment”  means  any  material,  apparatus,  equipment  or  facility 
owned  by  the  Licensee which  the Owner  has  Approved  for Affixing  to 
poles or other equipment of the Owner or In‐span, including, but without 
limiting the general of the foregoing: 

  Licensee‐owned cable not directly attached to a pole, but Over Lashed to 
a cable or Support Strand not owned by the Licensee; 

  Service Drops Affixed directly to the Owner’s poles; 
  Service Drops Affixed  In‐span to a Support Strand supported by poles of 

the Owner; and 
  Attachments  owned  by  the  Licensee  but  emanating  from  a  cable  not 

owned by the Licensee. 
[Attachment excludes wireless transmitters and power line carriers.] 
NOT AGREED. 
 
There was,  in other words, no agreement on the proposal (on  Issue No. 3) that 
the  definition  of  “Attachment”  exclude  “wireless  transmitters  and  power  line 
carriers”.    There was,  however,  complete  agreement  in  the main  body  of  the 
Settlement Agreement, of Issue No. 2 of the Board’s List of Issues: “If the Board 
does  set  conditions of access,  to what  types of  cable or  telecommunications 
service providers  should  these  conditions apply  to?”    It  is  significant  that  the 
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Board decided to add this issue in a procedural order prior to the hearing.  This 
was the only contested issue arising from the Issues Conference that was held on 
June 29, 2004 where the CCTA and  intervenors considered a draft  list of  issues.  
See RP‐2003‐0249 Procedure Order No. 3 included in the CANDAS Application at 
Tab 4.   
 
The parties to the Settlement Agreement agreed that  Issue 2 should be settled 
as follows: 

“If  the  Board  does  set  conditions  of  access,  these 
conditions  should apply  to access  to  the communications 
space on an LDC’s poles by Canadian Carriers as defined in 
the  Telecommunications  Act  and  cable  companies; 
provided, however, that these conditions shall not apply to 
joint‐use  arrangements  between  incumbent  local 
exchange  carriers  and  hydro  distributors  that  grant 
reciprocal access to each other’s poles.” 

In his presentation of  the Settlement Agreement  to  the Board, counsel  for  the 
CCTA made the following submissions  in respect of the complete settlement of 
Issue 2: 

“On  the  second  issue,  though, we  did  reach  agreement, 
after some considerable discussion.  And in general, I think 
it  would  be  fair  to  say  that  the  parties  reached  more 
agreement  than  they  thought  they would.    There was  a 
genuine effort made, I believe, by both side, and I believe, 
Gail  Morrison,  the  facilitator,  assisted  the  process  very 
ably.  So we did reach agreement on certain issues, and we 
were able to provide a framework, or a sort of a summary 
framework  for  issues  that we  didn’t  agree  on,  to  some 
degree. 

Number 2 is an example of an issue that we did agree on.  
Number 2 is: 

“If the Board does set conditions of access, to what types 
of  cable  or  telecommunications  service  providers  should 
these conditions apply?” 
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And you can see the answer there is that they should apply 
to  –  “These  conditions  should  apply  to  access  to  the 
communication  space  on  an  LDC’s  poles  by  Canadian 
carriers  as  defined  in  the  Telecommunications  Act  and 
cable  companies,  provided  however”  –  and  this  is  an 
important  exception  –  “that  these  conditions  shall  not 
apply to  joint‐use arrangements between  incumbent  local 
exchange  carriers  and  hydro  distributors  that  grant 
reciprocal access to each other’s poles.” 

And  you will  recall  that  this  is  really  –  that  exception  is 
crafted to exempt arrangements between Bell Canada and 
hydro companies  in Ontario where they have, effectively, 
an  arrangement  where  they  use  each  other’s  poles. 
[emphasis added]” 

It  is  clear  from  counsel’s  submissions  that  the  parties  to  the  Settlement 
Agreement  had  agreed  on  only  one  exception  to  the  general  rule  that  all 
Canadian carriers should have access  to power poles, namely,  that  the general 
rule  should  not  apply  to  joint‐use  agreements  between  incumbent  local 
exchange  carriers  and  hydro  distributors  that  grant  reciprocal  access  to  each 
other’s  pole.    The  agreed‐upon  exception  did  not  include,  explicitly  or  by 
implication, wireless carriers. 

 
The Board accepted the proposed general rule and the one exception, stating as 
follows:  

“On  this  issue,  the  parties  are  in  agreement.    In  the 
Settlement  Agreement  of  October  19,  2004,  all  parties 
agreed that  if the Board does set access conditions, these 
conditions should apply to access…by all Canadian Carriers 
as  defined  in  the  Telecommunications  Act  and  cable 
companies.    The  only  exception  is  that  these  conditions 
would  not  apply  to  the  current  joint  use  agreements 
between  telephone  companies  and  electricity  companies 
that grant reciprocal access to each others poles. 

This Board has accepted the settlement agreement  in this 
regard.    In  addition,  the Board has heard  submissions  to 
the  effect  that  the  LDCs  agree  that  their  own 
telecommunications  affiliates would  access  poles  on  the 

 

10154633_2|TorDocs 



EB‐2011‐0120 
CANDAS 

Responses to Interrogatories of CCC 
Filed: August 18, 2011 

Page 6 of 29 
 
. 

same  conditions  as  other  users  of  the  communications 
space.    The  LDCs  also  confirmed  that  all  users  of  the 
communications space should pay the same charge. 

This  is an  important clarification.   This market  is changing 
rapidly  and  industries  are  converging.    Cable  companies 
are now providing the telecommunication services  just as 
the  electricity  distributors  enter  this  industry.    The  fact 
that  two  groups  that  have  been  warring  over  the  past 
decade  are  fast  becoming  competitors  is  an  additional 
reason  for  the  Board  to  intervene  and  establish  clear 
guidelines.    From  this  Board’s  perspective,  it  is  equally 
important  that  costs  be  properly  allocated  and  that  the 
electricity  distributor  (and  ultimately,  the  electricity 
ratepayer)  receives  its  fair  share  of  revenue.  [emphasis 
added] (Application, Tab 6, p. 4) 

Under the Settlement Agreement, the parties agreed to negotiate the terms and 
conditions  of  a  standard  form  of  attachment  agreement,  once  the  Board  had 
made  its determination  as  to  an  attachment  rate.    The parties  also  agreed  to 
report  back  to  the  Board  within  four  months  as  to  the  progress  of  the 
negotiations.  The Board accepted this approach.   

On May 30, 2005,  the Board’s Chief Compliance Officer  in  response  to a CCTA 
letter of April 14, 2005  issued Compliance Bulletin 2005 which  stated  that  the 
obligation to provide pole access was in effect, that distributors were required to 
process attachment requests  in a timely manner and that the access obligation 
applied, regardless of whether an agreement had been negotiated. 

On  August  5,  2005,  four months  after  the  issuance  of  the  CCTA  Order,  the 
Mearie  Group  (representing  60  electricity  distributors)  filed  an  agreed‐upon 
form  of  access  agreement  with  the  Board  (the  “Model  Agreement”).  
Notwithstanding the CCTA Order that mandated access to all Canadian carriers 
as defined  in the Telecommunications Act, the Model Agreement’s definition of 
“Attachment” expressly excluded Wireless Transmitters and Power Line Carriers 
“unless otherwise agreed by the parties.”   This provision contravenes the CCTA 
Order.    In  any  event,  the  Board  never  reviewed  or  approved  the  Model 
Agreement and, to CANDAS’ knowledge, did not respond to the filing.  
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Questions: 

2. Section 3.13 refers to the order of the Ontario Energy Board (Board) resulting from the 
CCTA proceeding. The Board ordered that, among other things, “the  licence conditions 
of the electricity distributors licenced by this Board shall as of the date of this Order be 
amended  to provide  that all Canadian  carriers as defined by  the Telecommunications 
Act and all cable companies that operate in the province of Ontario shall have access to 
the power poles of the electricity distributors at the rate of $22.35 per pole per year.” 
 
Section  3.16  refers  to  a  Compliance  Bulletin  issued  by  the  Board  on May  30,  2005 
providing,  among  other  things,  that  “distributors  are  required  to  process  attachment 
requests in a timely manner, and that the axis obligation applied, regardless of whether 
an agreement had been negotiated”. 

(a) Has CANDAS  sought  to  enforce  the  terms of  the CCTA order by,  for  example, 
seeking a compliance order? If not, why not? 

(b) Would a compliance order, requiring THESL and other electricity distributors to 
comply with  the CCTA order,  satisfy  the  requirements of CANDAS?  If not, why 
not? 

 
Responses: 

(a) No member of CANDAS has sought to enforce the terms of the CCTA Order by 
seeking  a  compliance  order.    Given  that  at  least  two  other  distributors  have 
adopted a “no antenna” position  (Veridian and Power Stream; see response to 
Board  Staff  7)  and  other  distributors  have  refused  to  provide  DAScom  with 
copies  of  their  form  of  attachment  agreement  (Oshawa,  Oakville  and 
Newmarket;  see  response  to Board Staff 7), CANDAS  is  seeking  to enforce  the 
terms of the CCTA Order in a more generic fashion.  

(b) No it would not. A compliance order can issue only against distributors who are 
the  subject  of  a  specific  complaint.    Strictly  speaking,  it  could  not  prevent 
distributors who were  not  subject  to  the  order,  from  denying  access  to  their 
poles although, obviously,  it would have persuasive value.   Moreover, because 
the CCTA Order did not address the  issue of the terms and conditions of access 
that were  included  in  the  form of  agreement  that was  filed  as part of CCTA’s 
original application, a compliance order would not be a complete solution to the 
problems encountered by CANDAS members.   Accordingly, CANDAS has chosen 
to commence a proceeding that would result in a generic decision, applicable to 

 

10154633_2|TorDocs 



EB‐2011‐0120 
CANDAS 

Responses to Interrogatories of CCC 
Filed: August 18, 2011 

Page 8 of 29 
 
. 

each utility licensed by the Board, regardless of whether or not DAScom, or any 
other wireless carrier, has sought and been denied pole access by such utility. 
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Questions: 

3. Section  3.17  of  the  application  states  an  “agreed‐upon  standard  form  of  access 
agreement”  was  filed  with  the  Board,  on  August  3,  2005,  by  the  CCTA,  and  a 
representative of some 60 electricity distributors. 

(a) Please provide a copy of the “agreed‐upon standard form of access agreement”. 

(b) In filing the “agreed‐upon standard form of access agreement”, what relief was 
sought from the Board? 

(c) Was  there  any  follow‐up,  by  the CCTA,  or  anyone  else, when  the Board 
apparently failed to act on the filing of the “agreed‐upon standard form of access 
agreement”. 

(d) How do the contents of that “agreed‐upon standard form of access agreement” 
differ from what CANDAS is seeking in this application? 

 
Responses: 

(a) Please  see attached  letter dated August 3, 2005  from  the CCTA  to  the Board, 
together with a copy of the Model Agreement   (collectively, Schedule CCC 3(a)‐
1).   Please note  that although  the Model Agreement was  filed on behalf of 60 
distributors, some  licensed distributors  (including Hydro One) were not part of 
this group. 

(b) From  the covering  letter  (see  response  to CCC 3(a) above),  it does not appear 
that any relief was sought. 

(c) CANDAS has no  information as to whether anyone followed up when, following 
the filing of the “Model Agreement”, there was no response from the Board. 

(d) To the extent the Model Agreement excludes wireless attachments, such a term 
is contrary to the CCTA Order.    In all other respects, CANDAS believes that the 
Model Agreement is a useful starting point from which an acceptable agreement 
could be developed, having regard to the specific terms and conditions of access 
sought  by  CANDAS.    The  terms  and  conditions  proposed  by  CANDAS  are 
described  in  the  Application  (s.  10.34‐10.38)  and  in  the Written  Evidence  of 
George Vinyard (Q. 15). 

 

 

10154633_2|TorDocs 



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-1 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-2 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-3 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-4 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-5 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-6 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-7 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-8 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-9 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-10 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-11 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-12 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-13 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-14 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-15 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-16 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-17 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-18 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-19 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-20 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-21 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-22 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-23 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-24 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-25 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-26 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-27 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-28 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-29 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-30 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-31 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-32 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-33 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-34 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-35 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-36 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-37 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-38 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-39 of 29



Schedule CCC 3(a)-1 
Page 9-40 of 29



EB‐2011‐0120 
CANDAS 

Responses to Interrogatories of CCC 
Filed: August 18, 2011 

Page 10 of 29 
 
. 

Question: 

4. Section  8.1  of  the  application  refers  to  a  letter  from  THESL,  filed with  the  Board  on 
August 13, 2010. A copy of  that  letter  is  included as  tab 3  to  the application. THESL’s 
letter  states,  among  other  things,  that  wireless  attachments  impair  operational 
efficiency and prevent incremental safety hazards to electricity distributors. 

(a) What  is CANDAS’s  response  to  the alleged  impairment of operational efficiency 
and incremental safety hazards? 

 
Response: 

(a) Please  refer  to CANDAS’  response  to Staff 6.1  for a detailed  rebuttal  to all  the 
objections  set  out  in  THESL’s August  13,  2010  letter,  including  the  allegations 
that wireless  attachments  compromise  safety.    CANDAS  believes  that  THESL’s 
past conduct belies THESL’s claims that wireless attachments pose unique safety 
hazards.  It is significant that at no time prior to August 13, 2010 did THESL raise 
its “safety concerns” with any member of CANDAS. 

Notwithstanding the many  issues THESL raised  in the August 13th  letter, THESL 
was  content  to  enter  into  the Distribution  Pole  Access  Agreement  (August  1, 
2009)  in  the  first  place  and  then  approve  numerous  applications  for  permit 
attachments over  the course of many months.   Moreover, THESL has provided 
pole  access  to  other  wireless  attachers  including,  it  appears,  Toronto  Hydro 
Telecom (see response to CCC 1(b) & (c) and CEA 9).  When viewed through this 
lens,  THESL’s  letter  is  nothing more  than  a  justification  of  its  unilateral  and 
unsanctioned  decision  to  ban  the  attachments  of  DAS  equipment  on  THESL 
poles. 
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Questions: 

5. Section 2.7 of the application states that “at least one other large electricity distributor 
in  Ontario  appears  to  be  following  THESL’s  lead,  adopting  a  “no  wireless  policy”. 
[Emphasis added] 

(a) Who is the other large electricity distributor referred to? 

(b) What is the basis for the allegation that that electricity distributor appears to be 
following THESL’s lead? 

 
Responses: 

(a) See response to Board Staff 7. 

(b) See response to Board Staff 7. 
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Question: 

6. Section 2.7 states that “certain other distributors appear to be considering whether or 
not to permit wireless attachments and, if so, on what terms and conditions?” Who are 
those  “other  distributors”,  and  what  is  the  basis  for  the  allegation  that  they  are 
considering whether or not to permit wireless attachments? 

 
Response: 
 

See response to Board Staff 7. 
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Question: 

7. Section 2.8 of  the application states  that “investments  in wireless networks  that were 
made in reliance on the CCTA Order have become stranded”. 

(a) What are those investments and what is the current value of them? 
 
Response: 

(a) Collectively, ExteNet, DAScom and Public Mobile have  invested more  than $10 
million  in developing  the Toronto DAS Network  (Application, s. 8.4).   However, 
for  the  reasons  described  in  the  Application,  including  the  change  in  THESL’s 
“policy” with respect to wireless attachments as set out in the THESL Letter (i.e., 
the  letter  of  August  13,  2010),  the  Toronto  DAS  Network  is  only  partially 
constructed and is not operating. 
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Questions: 

8. Section 2.8 of the application states that in some cases the terms and conditions of pole 
access are “completely  indeterminate” or “subject to such uncertainties as to preclude 
the requisite capital investments”. 

(a) What are the terms and conditions being referred to? 

(b) What conditions would preclude the requisite capital investments? 
 
Responses: 

(a),(b)  As  explained  in  response  to Board  Staff  7,  of  the  six Ontario distributors  that 
DAScom  contacted,  two  refused  to  provide  DAScom  with  copies  of  their 
standard  form  attachment  agreements.    It  is  in  this  context,  inter  alia,  that 
CANDAS used the term “completely indeterminate.”  

  The  statement  that  some  terms  and  conditions  were  subject  to  such 
uncertainties as to preclude capital investment refers, inter alia, to the fact that 
the  forms  of  access  agreements  that  were  provided  to  DAScom  by  Power 
Stream, Veridian and Newmarket were all for terms of 5 years.  A five‐year term, 
with no automatic renewal provision, is not sufficient to support the large capital 
investment  required  to  develop  a  DAS  network,  especially  if  the  agreement 
requires  that  attachments be  removed  at  the  end of  the  term.   Uncertainties 
about the time it will take to obtain attachment permits also affect the ability of 
a wireless carrier to predict, with any degree of reliability, when its network will 
be available for use.   This category of uncertainty also has an adverse effect on 
investment decisions. 
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Question: 

9. Section 6.8 of the application refers to THESL’s “standard pole attachment agreement”. 

(a) Please provide a copy of that “standard pole attachment agreement”. 
Response: 

(a) DAScom  is  bound  by  the  confidentiality  provisions  of  the  pole  access 
agreements.    It  is waiting  for a  response  to a  letter  to THESL and THESI dated 
August 11, 2011, notifying them of the Board Staff’s request that the agreements 
be produced. Please refer to Board Staff 8, Schedule 8.1‐1. 
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Question: 

10. In  section  8.4  of  the  application,  reference  is  made  to  the  more  than  $10  million 
investment made in developing the Toronto DAS Network. 

(a) Did ExteNet DAScom or Public Mobile  seek compensation  from THESL  for  that 
investment?   If  not,  why  not?   If   so,  please  provide  details  as   to  what  
compensation was sought? 

 
Response: 

(a) No CANDAS member has made a decision in this regard. 
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Questions: 

11. Section  10.31  of  the  application  asserts  that,  because  the  Board  refrained  from 
imposing any other terms and conditions of access, has “allowed distributors to impose 
on attachers what, in some cases, are onerous requirements”. 

(a) Please provide the identity of the distributors referred to. 

(b) Please describe what those “onerous requirements” are. 
 
Responses: 

(a),(b)  CANDAS will provide a complete response  in respect of terms and conditions  in 
the Distribution Pole Access Agreement when it receives THESL’s response to its 
August 11, 2011 letter to THESL and THESI (see Response to CCC 9(a).   
 
With  respect  to  forms  of  access  agreements  provided  by  other  Ontario 
distributors  in  the  context  of  negotiations  for  fibre  attachments  (but  not  for 
antenna attachments), “onerous” terms include: 

●  limitation of the term to five years without clear renewal rights; 

●  presumptive exclusion of wireless attachments; 

●  unilateral  limitation  of  damages  and  release  of  claims  against  the 
distributor except for gross negligence or wilful misconduct; 

●  distributor right to determine,  in  its sole discretion, standards that  limit 
attachments and are not  justified on the basis of any objective external 
standard,  regulation  or  code,  including  (but  not  limited  to)  matters 
having  to do with aesthetics and arbitrary  limitations on  the number of 
permitted attachments regardless of available capacity. 
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Question: 

12. Sections 3.18 and 3.19 of the application refer to a decision of the New Brunswick Board 
of Commissioners of Public Utilities. 

(a) Please describe the arrangements that are  in place  in New Brunswick regarding 
pole access. 

 
Response: 

(a) If  the  information  is available, CANDAS will endeavour  to provide  it as soon as 
possible. 

 

10154633_2|TorDocs 



EB‐2011‐0120 
CANDAS 

Responses to Interrogatories of CCC 
Filed: August 18, 2011 

Page 19 of 29 
 
. 

II  The Application 
 
Question: 

13. The  application  seeks,  among  other  things,  an  order  amending  the  licences  of  all 
licenced  electricity  distributors  to  include,  in  their  Conditions  of  Service,  a  “standard 
form of licenced occupancy agreement”. 

(a) Does CANDAS expect that agreement to be established by the Board as a result 
of this proceeding? If not, how will the agreement be developed and approved? 

 
Response: 

(a) Yes.   As stated  in Response to CCC 3(d), the Model Agreement could serve as a 
useful  starting  point  in  the  development  of  an  appropriate  standard  form  of 
attachment agreement.   
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Questions: 

14. In section 10.38 of the application, the applicant “requests that the Board establish well‐
defined and equitable terms and conditions of access, similar to those adopted by the 
FCC.” 

(a) Does  CANDAS  propose  that  the  terms  and  conditions  be  identical  to  those 
adopted by the FCC? If not, how would the terms and conditions differ? 

(b) Does CANDAS propose  that  the  terms and conditions be  identical  for all  licenced 
electricity distributors? If not, how will the terms and conditions be developed for 
individual distributors? 

(c) Will those terms and conditions be incorporated into the distribution system code, 
or dealt with through another regulatory mechanism. If the latter, what regulatory 
mechanism? 

(d) Will  individual electricity distributors be permitted  to develop  their own  terms 
and  conditions  to  the  extent  that  they  could  justify  individual  utility‐specific 
issues? If so, would those terms and conditions have to be approved by the 
Board? 

(e) Should the terms and conditions requested be established in this application 
or  through  some  generic  process  which  would  allow  input  from  all  relevant 
stakeholders? 

 
Responses: 

(a) Yes or at least substantially similar, as set out in s. 10.38 of the Application.   

(b) CANDAS  submits  that  to  the  extent  there  are  any  special  circumstances  that 
would  warrant  a  departure  from  a  Board‐approved  form  of  attachment 
agreement  or  Board‐prescribed  terms  and  conditions,  the  party  seeking  such 
departure should be required to seek approval from the Board. 

(c) The  Application  requests  an  order  of  the  Board  amending  the  licences  of  all 
licensed electricity distributors requiring them to  include,  in their Conditions of 
Service, the terms and conditions of access to power poles by Canadian carriers, 
including  the  terms and  conditions of access  for  the purpose of deploying  the 
wireless and wireline components of DAS, such terms and conditions to provide 
for,  without  limitation:  commercially  reasonable  procedures  for  the  timely 
processing  of  applications  for  attachments  and  the  performance  of  the work 
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required  to  prepare  poles  for  attachments;  technical  requirements  that  are 
consistent with applicable safety regulations and standards; and a standard form 
of  licensed  occupancy  agreement,  such  agreement  to  provide  for  attachment 
permits with  terms  of  at  least  15  years  from  the  date  of  attachment  and  for 
commercially reasonable renewal rights.   
 
The Board  could  also  approve  a  standard  form of  attachment  agreement  that 
could be  incorporated  into the Distribution System Code.   A third option would 
entail  the Board prescribing  the parameters of  terms and conditions governing 
access  and  include  these  in  the  Code  and  require  that  a  utility’s  form  of 
attachment agreement conform to these parameters.   
 
Notwithstanding  the  Application,  CANDAS’  preferred  option  would  be  the 
approval  of  a  standard  form  of  attachment  agreement  incorporated  into  the 
Distribution System Code.  

(d) No. See also response to CCC 14(b). 

(e) CANDAS expects  standard  terms and  conditions of access  to be established  in 
this proceeding.  The Application includes CANDAS’ request for prescribed terms 
and conditions of access.  CANDAS served a copy of its Application on all licensed 
distributors.    In  addition,  the  Board  directed  CANDAS  to  serve  its  Notice  of 
Application on all of the original participants in the CCTA Proceeding and publish 
the notice in national newspapers. This was done. In other words, all parties with 
an interest in this issue have already received notice of this proceeding.  
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Questions: 

15. The terms and conditions adopted by the FCC appear to be those set out  in a “Report 
and Order on Reconsideration” adopted April 7, 2011 (the “FCC Report”). At section 59 
of  the  FCC Report  it  states  that  “if  the pole owner  is an electric utility,  it  retains  the 
statutory  right  to  deny  access where  there  is  insufficient  capacity  or  for  reasons  of 
safety, reliability, or generally applicable engineering purposes. [Emphasis added] 

(a) Please  identify circumstances  in  the United States where an electric utility has 
denied  access  for  reasons  of  “safety,  reliability,  or  generally  applicable 
engineering  purposes”,  and where  that  denial  has  been  subject  to  regulatory 
review. 

(b) Does CANDAS support reserving a right in licenced electricity distributors to deny 
access  for  reasons  of  “safety,  reliability,  or  generally  applicable  engineering 
purposes”? If not, why not? 

 
Responses: 

(a) If the information can be obtained, CANDAS will provide it as soon as possible. 

(b) Yes,  provided  that:  descriptions  of  the  “reasons”  as  per  the  quote  above  are 
clearly  articulated;  additional  reasons  are  sufficiently  and  specifically 
documented  as  contemplated  in  the  FCC  Order;  and  there  is  a  commercially 
reasonable  process  by  which  the  attacher  who  has  been  denied  access  can 
appeal or grieve the utility’s decision in this regard.  
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III  Written Evidence of George A. Vinyard 
 
Question: 

16. (p.  5)  The  evidence  sets  out  minimum  terms  and  conditions  that  should  govern 
attachments  to  utility  infrastructure.  Please  provide  examples  of  arrangements 
currently  in place  in other  jurisdictions  that meet  these  terms  and  conditions. Please 
include examples of what Mr. Vinyard sees as "best practices". 

 
Response: 
 
  Please see response to Board Staff 10. 
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Question: 

17. (p.  6)  The  evidence  states  that  "confidentiality  or  non‐disclosure  provisions  in 
attachment  agreements  should  be  strictly  limited  to  the  need  to  protect  truly 
confidential  customer  or  utility  technical  information  and  maintain  the  security  of 
facilities".  Please  indicate  how  confidential  concerns  have  been  addressed  in  other 
jurisdictions. 

 
Response: 
 

As a general rule, the terms and conditions governing the provision of regulated services 
are not confidential.   Accordingly,  in circumstances where regulators approve standard 
forms of attachment agreements, there should be little or no need for such provisions. 
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Questions: 

18. (p. 6) The evidence  states  that attachments  to electricity distribution poles  should be 
accommodated and carried out in a manner that: (i) is fully compliant with all applicable 
safety regulations;  (ii) does not  interfere with the primary function of the pole owner, 
i.e.  the  reliable  delivery  of  power  to  electricity  consumers;  and  (iii) does  not  impose 
incremental costs or burdens on ratepayers that are not recovered in rates. 

(a) Given these requirements, who should be responsible for determining whether 
the attachments could interfere with the primary function of the pole owner? 

(b) How  can  the  arrangements  be  structured  to  ensure  that  incremental  costs  or 
burdens are not imposed on utility ratepayers? 

 
Responses: 

(a) The utility, at first instance, provided there is a commercially reasonable process 
by which the attacher can appeal or grieve the utility’s decision in this regard to 
the Board. 

(b) The  Board‐approved  access  rate  should  recover  all  of  the  utility’s  costs  in 
connection  with  telecommunication  attachments  to  power  poles,  with  the 
exception  of  reasonable  charges  for  the  utility’s  performance  of:  (i)  “make‐
ready” work; and (ii) any work that the utility undertakes in connection with the 
installation, maintenance or removal of the attached equipment, e.g., placement 
of pole top antennas.  Attachment agreements generally include mechanisms for 
the estimation and payment of such charges. 

 

 

10154633_2|TorDocs 



EB‐2011‐0120 
CANDAS 

Responses to Interrogatories of CCC 
Filed: August 18, 2011 

Page 26 of 29 
 
. 

Question: 

19. (p. 9) With  respect  to  cost  recovery, how  should  the Board go about determining an 
appropriate rate? Is it appropriate for the same rate to be applied across Ontario even if 
the geography or operating characteristics differ among various  jurisdictions? How can 
utility ratepayers be ensured that they are not subsidizing pole attachments? How is the 
development of rates for attachments typically dealt with in other jurisdictions? 

 
Response: 
 

The questions posed are important ones but outside the scope of the relief that CANDAS 
seeks  in  its Application.  Such  issues are best debated  in a  rate proceeding, where all 
parties have an opportunity to make reasoned and considered proposals in this regard. 
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Question: 

20. (P. 12) Do CANDAS members have arrangements with other  LDCs  in Ontario  for pole 
attachments? If so, please list all of those arrangements. If not, why not? 

 
Response: 
 
  No.  See response to Board Staff 7. 
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IV  Written Evidence of Bob Boron (Filed July 26, 2011) 
 
Question: 

21. (p.  4)  Please  comment  on  the  discussion  provided  in  the  August  13,  2010,  letter 
provided to the Board from Toronto Hydro regarding pole attachment space. Specifically 
what are Mr. Boron's views regarding THESL's assertion that on many THESL poles there 
is limited space available. 

 
Response: 
 
  Public  Mobile  is  advised  by  ExteNet  and  DASCom  and  believes  it  to  be  true  that, 

generally speaking, there is sufficient space on THESL poles for purposes of the wire line 
and wireless attachments required for the installation and operation of the Toronto DAS 
Network, as proposed. See also response to THESL 45. 
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V  Written Evidence of Brian O’Shaughnessy 
 
Questions: 

22. (p.  9)  Mr.  O’Shaughnessy  states  that  “if  pole  access  is  affirmed  on  commercially 
reasonable  terms  and  conditions,  Public  Mobile  will  be  in  a  position  to  consider 
restoring  its  network  build  planning  process  in  partnership with  ExteNet”.  [Emphasis 
added] 

(a) What are the “commercially reasonable terms and conditions” referred to? 

(b) Does Mr. O’Shaughnessy expect the Board to set “commercially reasonable terms 
and conditions” in this application? 

(c) May Public Mobile not proceed with  its network build planning process even  if 
the Board approves commercially reasonable terms and conditions? 

 
Responses: 

(a) Public Mobile agrees with and adopts the Written Evidence of George Vinyard in 
this regard. 

(b) Yes. 

(c) It is possible that even if the Board does approve commercially reasonable terms 
and  conditions  of  access,  Public  Mobile  may,  nevertheless,  decide  against 
resuming  its  network  build  planning  process  in  partnership  with  ExteNet  in 
respect of DAS network development in Toronto. 




